FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100948368 To the Honorable Commissipner of Palerits a. record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies Name and address of receiving party(ies) Thermatrix Inc. Name: Wexford Management LLC Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Street Address: 411 West Putnam Avenues 5. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger City: Greenwich State: CT ZIP 06830 □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ You No ☑ Other Grant of Security Interest - Patents Execution Date: January 13, 1999 4 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule A See attached Schedule A 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents invo ved: concerning document should be mailed: Name Nancy A. Udell, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...... \$ 1,000 Internal Address: Howard, Smith & Levin LLP ⋈ Inclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account. 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1330 Avenue of the Americas (Attac) a duplicate copy of this page is paying by deposit a count) City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10019 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. S atement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and better the foregoing information is true and correct and any attacked copy is a true copy of the original document Nancy A. Udell 1/21/99 Name of Person Signing hature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 00000113 4688495 Mail documents to be recorded v ith required cover sheet information to: 26/1999 TTON11 mmissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments 1000.00 OP Washington, D.C. 01 FC:581

I. Issued U.S. Patents

1. Hazardous Waste Reactor System

THER-8 (formerly IPT-3)

United States Patent No.: 4 688,495

Issued: August 25, 1987

Inventor: Galloway Filed: July 31, 1985 Expires: July 31, 2005

2. Thermal Decomposition Processor and System

THER-13 (formerly IPT-8)

United States Patent No.: 4.823,711

Issued: April 25, 1989

Inventors: Kroneberger and Wilcox

Expires: August 21, 2007 Filed: August 21, 1987 Application No.: 088,094

3. Method and Apparatus for Controlled Reaction in a Reaction Matrix

THER-17 (formerly IPT-12)

United States Patent No.: 5,165,884

Issued: November 24, 1992

Inventors: Martin, Stilger and Holst

Expires: July 5, 2011 Filed: July 5, 1991

Application No.: 07/726.060

#165356v1

4. Method and Apparatus for Recuperative Heating of Reactants in a Reaction Matrix

THER-2

United States Patent No.: 5,320,518

Issued: June 14, 1994

Inventors: Stilger, Martin and Holst

Expires: July 5, 2011

Filed: September 15, 1992 Application No.: 945,218

5. Method and Apparatus for Control of Fugitive VOC Emissions

THER-116

United States Patent No.: 5533890

Issued: July 7, 1996

Expires: February 23, 2015 US Application No.: 393,023 Filed: February 23, 1995

Inventors: Holst, Martin, Stilger and Yee

File Wrapper Continuation ("FWC") of THER-5 (US Application No.

992,405 Filed December 17, 1992

6. Afterburner Apparatus for Control of Highly Variable Flows

THER-117

United States Patent No.: 5,001,790

Issued: February 11, 1997 Expires: April 21, 2015

US Application No.: 08/426 641

Filed: April 21, 1995

Inventors: Stilger, Martin, Holst and Yee

File Wrapper Continuation ("FWC") of THER-46 (US Application No.

08/092,980, Filed July 16, 1993

7. Afterburner Method for Control of Highly Variable Flows

THER-206

United States Patent No.: 5 637,283

Issued: June 10, 1997 Expires: June 6, 2015

US Application No.: 08/468,872

Filed: June 6, 1995

Inventors: Stilger, Martin, Holst and Yee

Divisional of THER-117

8. Method for Destruction of Volatile Organic Compound Flows of Varying Concentration

THER-113

United States Patent No.: 5,650,128

Issued: July 22, 1997

Expires: December 1. 2014

US Application No.: 08/347,870

Filed: December 1, 1994 Inventors: Holst and Martin

9. Apparatus for Destruction of Volatile Organic Compound Flows of Varying Concentration

THER-208

United States Patent No.: 5, 535, 139

Issued: June 3, 1997 Expires: July 13, 2015

US Application No.: 08/527,545

Filed: September 13, 1995 Inventors: Holst and Martin

Divisional of THER-113

10. System for Increasing Efficiency of Vapor Phase Pollutant Removal with On-Site Regeneration and Pollutant Recovery

THER-258

United States Patent No.: 5 281,257

Issued: August 1, 1997

Expires: December 11, 201? US Serial No.: 07/989,191 Filed: December 11, 1992 Inventor: James M. Harris

11. Systems for the Treatment of Commingled Wastes and Methods for Treating Commingled Wastes

THER-279

United States Patent No.: 5.770,784

Issued: June 23, 1998 Expires: April 10, 2016

Allowed: 12/22/97 Serial No.: 08/789,271

Inventors: Holst, Heywood Martin, Baldwin, Schofield CIP of THER-252 (THER-252 ABANDONED 1/22/98)

12. Processes for the Synthesis of Hydrogen Cyanide

THER-275

United States Patent No.: 5.817,286

Issued: October 6, 1998 Expires: July 25, 2017

Inventors: Martin, Stilger, and Young

Filed: July 25, 1997 Serial No.: 08/910,488

13. Systems for the Treatment of Chemical Wastes and Methods for Treating Chemical Wastes

THER-250

United States Patent No.: 5.819,673

Issued: October 13, 1998 Expires: October 15, 2016 Filed: October 15, 1996

Inventors: Heywood, Martin, Stilger, King

II. <u>U.S. Patent Applications</u>

1. Methods for Destroying Colliery Methane and Systems for Practicing Same

THER-251

United States Application No: 08/641,636

Allowed: November 24, 1998

Filed: May 2, 1996 Inventor: Martin

2. System and Method for Paper Mill Sulfur Recovery and Odor Control

THER-352

United States Application: (8/869,688

Filed: June 5, 1997

Inventors: Martin, Allen, Horwitz, Wilbourn, Stilger, Holst, Schofield

(Replaces Prov. App. THER-253)

3. System and Method for Paper Mill Sulfur Recovery and Odor Control

THER-462

United States Patent Application Serial No.: 09/086,422

Filed: May 29, 1998

Inventors: Richard J. Martin and John T. Schofield

Continuation in part of THE R-352

4. System and Method for Paper Mill Sulfur Recovery and Odor Control

THER-467

United States Patent Application Serial No.: 09/123,915

Filed: July 28, 1998

Inventors: Richard J. Martin and John T. Schofield

(Divisional of THER-462)

5. Thermal Oxidizers with Improved Preheating Means and Processes for Operating Same

THER-248

United States Application Serial No.: (18/659,579)

Filed: June 6, 1996

Allowed: September 14, 1998 Inventors: Martin, Stilger, Holst

6. Recirculating Bed Resin Adsorption/Desorption Method and System

THER-285

United States Application No.: 08/833,487

Filed: April 7, 1997

Inventor: Irvin

7. Method of Reducing Internal Combustion Engine Emissions, and System for Same

THER-249

United States Application Serial No.: 08/922,176

Filed: September 2, 1997

Inventors: Martin, Stilger, Holst and Young

8. Matrix Bed for Generating Non-planar Reaction Wave Fronts and Method Thereof

THER-255

United States Application Ser al No.: 08/921,815

Serial No.: 08/921,815 Filed: September 2, 1997

Inventors: Martin, Stilger, Holst, Young and Bradley

9. Improved Method and Apparatus for Thermally Reacting Chemicals in a Matrix Bed

THER-354

United States Application No.: 08/922,189

Filed: September 2, 1987

Supplemental Information Disclosure Statement: January 19, 1998 Inventors: McAdams, Edgar Martin, Kilgo, Baer and Stilger

10. A Device for Thermally Processing A Gas Stream, and Method for Same

THER-392

United States Application Ser al No.: 09/072,851

Filed: May 5, 1998 Inventor: McAdams

11. Flameless Thermal Oxidation of Landfill Gas

THER-283

United States Application Serial No.: 08/986,550

Filed: December 8, 1997

Inventors: Holst, Martin, Stilger, Schofield, Edgar

12. Devices for Reducing Emissions, and Methods for Same

THER-463

United States Application: (9/109,777

Filed: July 2, 1998

Inventors: Martin, Edgar

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST **PATENTS**

WHEREAS, Thermatrix Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 308 North Peters Road, Suite 100, Knoxville, TN 37922 (the "Grantor"), is the sole and exclusive cwner of the Letters of Patent identified on Schedule I hereto, and of the patent applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on such Schedule I (all of the foregoing, collect vely, the "Patents"), and of the inventions described and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Wexford Management LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company having its principal office at 411 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830 ("Grantee"), are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 13 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), which is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein, pursuant to which Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in and to the Patents listed on Schedule I hereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, as collateral security for the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) of Grantor, Grantor does hereby grant a security interest unto the Grantee in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patents, together with the registrations thereof and applications for registration therefor, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof and all improvements thereon, and the inventions described and claimed therein, as well as all rights to damages or profits due or accrued or arising out of past or future infringement of the Pater ts, together with the right to sue for and recover the same in the name of the Grantor or otherwise, and all of its present or future rights as licensor of the Patents under any agreements, and all proceeds of the foregoing.

This Grant of Security Interest is interded to and shall take effect as a sealed instrument at such time as the Grantee shall complete this instrument by signing its acceptance of this Grant of Security Interest below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grant or, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Grant of Security Interest, as an instrument under seal, as of the 13th day of January, 1999.

GRANTOR

By: While A. Jeclem - Name: DADISE S. 75000E

Title: CHAF Timmen Officer_

The foregoing Grant of Security Interest by the Grantor to the Grantee is hereby accepted as of the 13th day of January, 1999.

GRANTES: VEXFORD MANAGEMENT LLC

Name: Wancy A. Udell.

Title: Attorney - in - Fact

STATE OF NEW YORK TENNESSEE |

+ SS .

TOUNTY OF NEW YORK * NOW

I. LESUE CHITE, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Delivered. personally known to me to be the Individual Certification of Thermatrix. Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Grant of Security Interest, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he) she) signed and delivered the said Assignment as (his)(her) free and voluntary act, and as the ree and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 13th day of January, 1999.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL

My Commission Expires: 1/2/2001

I. <u>Issued U.S. Patents</u>

1. Hazardous Waste Reactor System

THER-8 (formerly IPT-3)

United States Patent No.: 4,683,495

Issued: August 25, 1987 Inventor: Galloway Filed: July 31, 1985 Expires: July 31, 2005

2. Thermal Decomposition Processor and System

THER-13 (formerly IPT-8)

United States Patent No.: 4,823,711

Issued: April 25, 1989

Inventors: Kroneberger and Wilcox

Expires: August 21, 2007 Filed: August 21, 1987 Application No.: 088.094

3. Method and Apparatus for Controlled Reaction in a Reaction Matrix

THER-17 (formerly IPT-12)

United States Patent No.: 5,160,884

Issued: November 24, 1992

Inventors: Martin, Stilger and Holst

Expires: July 5, 2011 Filed: July 5, 1991

Application No.: 07/726,060

4. Method and Apparatus for Recuperative Heating of Reactants in a Reaction Matrix

THER-2

United States Patent No.: 5.320,518

Issued: June 14, 1994

Inventors: Stilger, Martin and Holst

Expires: July 5, 2011 Filed: September 15, 1992 Application No.: 945,218

5. Method and Apparatus for Centrol of Fugitive VOC Emissions

THER-116

United States Patent No.: 5533890

Issued: July 7, 1996

Expires: February 23, 2015 US Application No.: 393,023 Filed: February 23, 1995

Inventors: Holst, Martin, Stilge and Yee

File Wrapper Continuation ("FV/C") of THER-5 (US Application No. 992,405 F led

December 17, 1992

6. Afterburner Apparatus for Centrol of Highly Variable Flows

THER-117

United States Patent No.: 5,601 790

Issued: February 11, 1997 Expires: April 21, 2015

US Application No.: 08/426.64

Filed: April 21, 1995

Inventors: Stilger, Martin, Hols and Yee

File Wrapper Continuation ("FWC") of THER-46 (US Application No. 08/092,980.

Filed July 16, 1993

7. Afterburner Method for Control of Highly Variable Flows

THER-206

United States Patent No.: 5,637 283

Issued: June 10, 1997 Expires: June 6, 2015

US Application No.: 08/468,872

Filed: June 6, 1995

Inventors: Stilger, Martin, Holst and Yee

Divisional of THER-117

8. Method for Destruction of Volutile Organic Compound Flows of Varying Concentration

THER-113

United States Patent No.: 5,650,128

Issued: July 22, 1997

Expires: December 1, 2014 US Application No.: 08/347,870

Filed: December 1, 1994 Inventors: Holst and Martin

9. Apparatus for Destruction of Volatile Organic Compound Flows of Varying Concentration

THER-208

United States Patent No.: 5,635 139

Issued: June 3, 1997 Expires: July 13, 2015

US Application No.: 08/527,543

Filed: September 13, 1995 Inventors: Holst and Martin Divisional of THER-113

10. System for Increasing Efficiency of Vapor Phase Pollutant Removal with On-Site Regeneration and Pollutant Recovery

THER-258

United States Patent No.: 5,281 257

Issued: August 1, 1997 Expires: December 11, 2012 US Serial No.: 07/989.191 Filed: December 11, 1992 Inventor: James M. Harris

11. Systems for the Treatment of Commingled Wastes and Methods for Treating Commingled Wastes

THER-279

United States Patent No.: 5,770 784

Issued: June 23, 1998 Expires: April 10, 2016 Allowed: 12/22/97 Serial No.: 08/789,271

Inventors: Holst, Heywood, Martin, Baldwin, Schofield CIP of THER-252 (THER-252 ABANDONED 1/22/98)

12. Processes for the Synthesis of Hydrogen Cyanide

THER-275

United States Patent No.: 5,817,286

Issued: October 6, 1998 Expires: July 25, 2017

Inventors: Martin, Stilger, and Young

Filed: July 25, 1997 Serial No.: 08/910,488

13. Systems for the Treatment of Chemical Wastes and Methods for Treating Chemical Wastes

THER-250

United States Patent No.: 5,819 673

Issued: October 13, 1998 Expires: October 15, 2016 Filed: October 15, 1996

Inventors: Heywood, Martin, Stilger, King

II. <u>U.S. Patent Applications</u>

1. Methods for Destroying Colliery Methane and Systems for Practicing Same

THER-251

United States Application No:)8/641,636

Allowed: November 24, 1998

Filed: May 2, 1996 Inventor: Martin

2. System and Method for Paper Mill Sulfur Recovery and Odor Control

THER-352

United States Application: 08/869,688

Filed: June 5, 1997

Inventors: Martin, Allen, Horw tz, Wilbourn, Stilger, Holst, Schotield

(Replaces Prov. App. THER-253)

3. System and Method for Paper Mill Sulfur Recovery and Odor Control

THER-462

United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/086,422

Filed: May 29. 1998

Inventors: Richard J. Martin and John T. Schofield

Continuation in part of THER-352

4. System and Method for Paper Mill Sulfur Recovery and Odor Control

THER-467

United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/123,915

Filed: July 28, 1998

Inventors: Richard J. Martin and John T. Schofield

(Divisional of THER-462)

5. Thermal Oxidizers with Improved Preheating Means and Processes for Operating Same

THER-248

United States Application Serial No.: 08/659,579

Filed: June 6, 1996

Allowed: September 14, 1998 Inventors: Martin, Stilger, Hols.

6. Recirculating Bed Resin Adsorption/Desorption Method and System

THER-285

United States Application No.: 08/833,487

Filed: April 7, 1997

Inventor: Irvin

7. Method of Reducing Internal Combustion Engine Emissions, and System for Same

THER-249

United States Application Serial No.: 08/922,176

Filed: September 2, 1997

Inventors: Martin, Stilger, Holst and Young

8. Matrix Bed for Generating Non-planar Reaction Wave Fronts and Method Thereof

THER-255

United States Application Serial No.: 08/921,815

Serial No.: 08/921,815 Filed: September 2, 1997

Inventors: Martin, Stilger, Holst, Young and Bradley

9. Improved Method and Apparatus for Thermally Reacting Chemicals in a Matrix Bed

THER-354

United States Application No.: 08/922,189

Filed: September 2, 1987

Supplemental Information Disclosure Statement: January 19, 1998

Inventors: McAdams, Edgar, Martin, Kilgo, Baer and Stilger

10. A Device for Thermally Processing A Gas Stream, and Method for Same

THER-392

United States Application Serial No.: 09/072,851

Filed: May 5, 1998 Inventor: McAdams

11. Flameless Thermal Oxidation of Landfill Gas

THER-283

United States Application Serial No.: 08/986,550

Filed: December 8, 1997

Inventors: Holst, Martin, Stilger, Schofield, Edgar

12. Devices for Reducing Emissions, and Methods for Same

THER-463

United States Application: 09/109,777

Filed: July 2, 1998

Inventors: Martin, Edgar

PATENT RECORDED: 01/26/1999 REEL: 9703 FRAME: 0781